EXPRESSED IN THE STATEMENTS. IMPORTANT FACTORS THAT COULD CAUSE SUCH DIFFERENCES
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, WHETHER THE SERVICE RECOVERY PLAN REFERRED TO
ABOVE ACHIEVES ITS GOALS, INDUSTRY COMPETITION AND REGULATORY DEVELOPMENTS,
NATURAL EVENTS SUCH AS SEVERE WEATHER, FLOODS AND EARTHQUAKES, THE EFFECTS OF
ADVERSE GENERAL ECONOMIC CONDITIONS, CHANGES IN FUEL PRICES AND THE ULTIMATE
OUTCOME OF SHIPPER CLAIMS, ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS OR PROCEEDINGS AND OTHER
TYPES OF CLAIMS AND LITIGATION.

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds from the sale of the Securities offered hereby will be
used by the Company for general corporate purposes, including repayment of
outstanding commercial paper.

   S-4

   5

   CAPITALIZATION

   Set forth below is the consolidated capitalization of the Company (i) as of
December 31, 1997, and (ii) as adjusted for the issuance of the Securities and
the use of the net proceeds to repay commercial paper. The following table
should be read in conjunction with the audited Consolidated Financial Statements
of the Company, including the notes thereto.

   DECEMBER 31, 1997
   ---------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   -------   -----------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Total debt:
  Notes and Debentures offered hereby.....  $   --   $   500
  Notes, debentures and other.....   3,929   3,929
  Capitalized leases.....   1,251   1,251
  Equipment obligations.....   910   910
  Commercial paper, credit facility borrowings and bid notes.....   1,743   1,243
  Term floating rate debt.....   392   392
  Mortgage bonds.....   176   176
  Tax-exempt financings.....   168   168
  Unamortized discount.....   (51)   (51)
   -------   ------
   Total.....  $ 8,518   $ 8,518
Debt due within one year.....   (233)   (233)
   -------   ------
Total long-term debt.....  $ 8,285   $ 8,285
Stockholders' Equity.....  $ 8,225   $ 8,225
   -------   ------
Total Capitalization.....  $16,743   $16,743
   =======   ======

- ---------------

   As of January 22, 1998, the Company had credit facilities with various
United States and foreign banks totaling $3.1 billion, which were available to
support commercial paper borrowings and for other purposes. As of such date,
outstanding borrowings under the credit facilities totalled $300 million and the
Company had outstanding $2.0 billion in commercial paper and bid notes.

   S-5

   6

   SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION